that might have occurred had the merger actually taken place as of the date specified, or that may be expected to occur in the future. It does not
assume any benefits from cost savings or synergies and it does not reflect any integration costs that the combined company realized or incurred
after the merger. The unaudited pro forma combined income statement reflects the estimated effect of Exult�s adoption of Hewitt�s accounting
policy of recognizing revenue described in �Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates� above. Exult�s policy was to recognize revenue for
long-term, multi-deliverable process management contracts based on the proportion of contract costs incurred to date to the then-current
estimates of total contract costs. The effect of changes to total estimated contract revenues or costs was recognized in the period in which the
determination was made that facts and circumstances dictated a change of estimate. For a more detailed description of Hewitt�s and Exult�s
revenue recognition policies, please refer to the historical consolidated financial statements and the related notes of Hewitt and Exult. Amounts
are in thousands, unless otherwise noted.

34

Edgar Filing: HEWITT ASSOCIATES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Combined Income Statement

(unaudited)

Year Ended September 30, 2004

(Dollars in thousands except share and per share
amounts) Hewitt Exult

Exult

Reclassifications
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Hewitt/Exult

Pro Forma

Combined
Revenues:
Revenues before reimbursements (net revenues) $ 2,199,855 $ 465,759 $ (42) $ (7,223)(A) $ 2,657,425

(14,796)(B)
13,872(C)

Reimbursements 57,545 �  �  �  57,545

Total revenues 2,257,400 465,759 (42) (8,147) 2,714,970

Operating Expenses:
Cost of revenues �  450,266 (450,266) �  �
Compensation and related expenses, excluding
initial public offering restricted stock awards 1,412,908 �  178,520 (5,300)(D) 1,585,540

(1,394)(E)
806(E)

Initial public offering restricted stock awards 16,733 �  �  �  16,733
Reimbursable expenses 57,545 �  �  �  57,545
Other operating expenses 427,085 �  285,431 (14,796)(B) 684,487

(15,652)(C)
8,560(C)

(12,724)(F)
6,583(F)

Selling, general and administrative expenses 120,296 48,254 (13,311) (278)(C) 159,298
11,368(C)
(7,031)(D)

Total operating expenses 2,034,567 498,520 374 (29,858) 2,503,603

Operating income (loss) 222,833 (32,761) (416) 21,711 211,367

Other expense, net (14,974) (1,363) 416 (444)(G) (16,964)
3,336(H)
(3,935) (H)

Loss from continuing operations before

income taxes (34,124)
Income before income taxes 207,859 �  20,668 194,403

Provision for income taxes 85,015 411 �  (5,721)(I) 79,705

Loss from continuing operations $ (34,535)

Net income $ 122,844 $ �  $ 26,389 $ 114,698

Edgar Filing: HEWITT ASSOCIATES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 46

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.28 $ 0.97
Diluted $ 1.25 $ 0.95

Weighted average shares:
Basic 96,031,389 22,092,826(J) 118,124,215
Diluted 97,950,088 22,283,761(J) 120,233,849
Certain amounts in the historical consolidated income statements of Exult have been reclassified to conform to Hewitt�s current presentation.
These are labeled as Exult Reclassifications in the unaudited pro forma combined income statement. Discontinued operations reported in Exult�s
historical consolidated statement of income have been excluded.

35

Edgar Filing: HEWITT ASSOCIATES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

The unaudited pro forma combined income statement presented does not indicate the combined results of operations that might have occurred
had the pro forma adjustments actually taken place as of the date specified, nor is it indicative of the results of operations in future periods of the